During the year, the Group adopted a number of amendments to HKFRSs:

Amendments to HKFRS 7 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures – Transfers of Financial Assets”

The amendments require additional disclosures about transfers of financial assets that enable users of financial
statements:
 to understand the relationship between transferred financial assets that are not derecognised in their entirety

and associated liabilities; and
 to evaluate the nature of, and risks associated with, the entity’s continuing involvement in derecognised

financial assets.
A new disclosure in respect of these transfers of financial assets is included in note 37. The disclosure for the
comparative period in the first year of adoption is not required.

Amendments to HKAS 12 “Income Taxes”

Following the adoption of the amendments, the Group has remeasured the deferred tax relating to investment
properties according to the tax consequence on the presumption that they are recovered entirely through sale
retrospectively. The corresponding comparatives for prior year have been adjusted accordingly.

(i) For the Group

Figures in HK$m As reported Adjustment  Restated

Year ended 31 December 2011

Share of profits from associates 3,990 42  4,032
Tax expense 2,533  (163 ) 2,370
Profit attributable to shareholders 16,680 205  16,885
Total comprehensive income 18,624 205  18,829
Earnings per share (HK$) 8.72 0.11  8.83

As at 31 December 2011

Interest in associates 19,407 220  19,627
Deferred tax liabilities 4,037 (659 ) 3,378
Retained profits 48,640 879  49,519

As at 1 January 2011

Interest in associates 15,666 178  15,844
Deferred tax liabilities 3,234 (496 ) 2,738
Retained profits 42,966 674  43,640

107

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(ii) For the Bank

Figures in HK$m As reported Adjustment  Restated

As at 31 December 2011

Deferred tax liabilities 1,801 (459 ) 1,342
Retained profits 22,818 459  23,277

As at 1 January 2011

Deferred tax liabilities 1,617 (357 ) 1,260
Retained profits 19,637 357  19,994

__________________________________________________________________________________________

6.  Critical accounting estimates and judgements in applying accounting policies

The results of the Group are sensitive to the accounting policies, assumptions and estimates that underlie the
preparation of our consolidated financial statements. The principal accounting policies are described in Note 4 on
the financial statements.

The accounting policies that are deemed critical to our results and financial position, in terms of the materiality of
the items to which the policies are applied and the high degree of judgement involved, including the use of